

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

DCA Case No. 1D16-5416; Consolidated with 1D16-5408
LT Case No. 2016-002159-CA

THE FLORIDA OFFICE OF INSURANCE
REGULATION and DAVID ALTMAIER,
as Commissioner of the Florida Office of
Insurance Regulation,

Appellants,

v.

JAMES F. FEE, JR.,

Appellee.

**APPELLANTS OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION AND
COMMISSIONER DAVID ALTMAIER'S INITIAL BRIEF**

*On Appeal from an Order on Non-Jury Trial and Final Judgement of the Circuit
Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, in and for Leon County, Florida*

SHAW P. STILLER
Fla. Bar. No. 936110
E-mail: shaw.stiller@floiir.com
C. TIMOTHY GRAY
Fla. Bar. No. 602345
E-mail: tim.gray@floiir.com
LACY END-OF-HORN
Fla. Bar No. 104735
E-mail: lacy.end-of-horn@floiir.com

Office of Insurance Regulation
Legal Services Office
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4206
Telephone: (850) 413-4317
Facsimile: (850) 922-2543
**Attorneys for Appellants,
Office of Insurance Regulation and
Commissioner David Altmaier**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
Standard of Review.....	17
I. SECTION 627.091(6), FLORIDA STATUTES, APPLIES THE SUNSHINE LAW ONLY TO MEETINGS OF A COMMITTEE OF A RATING ORGANIZATION WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR RATE FILINGS	18
A. None of NCCI’s Established Committees Have Responsibility for Rate Filings.	19
B. NCCI Staff Review and Discussion of the Rate Filings Were Not Committee Meetings Subject to the Sunshine Law.	23
C. The Word Committee Is Not “Irrelevant” To The Interpretation and Application Of Section 627.091(6).	27
D. Section 627.093 Is Not at Issue and Does Not Provide an Independent Basis to Find the Sunshine Law Applicable to NCCI.....	28
II. THE SUNSHINE LAW DOES NOT APPLY TO MEETINGS BETWEEN THE OFFICE AND NCCI	31
A. The Complaint and Pre-Hearing Statement Do Not Contain Issues Regarding Direct Violations of the Sunshine Law by Actions of the Office.	32
B. Communications between Office staff and NCCI are not Subject to the Sunshine Law.	36

III.AGENCY ACTIONS OF THE OFFICE ARE NOT VOID OR VOIDABLE
BY VIRTUE OF ALLEGED SUNSHINE LAW VIOLATIONS BY NCCI.

37

A. NCCI Is Not Performing a Public Function or Duty in Preparing and
Submitting Rate Filings On Behalf of Workers’ Compensation Insurers.
.....38

B. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That NCCI Was The “Decision Maker”
For Workers’ Compensation or Performed a Public Duty in Submitting a
Rate Filing.42

IV. THE PUBLIC HEARING BY THE OFFICE CURED ANY SUNSHINE
VIOLATIONS BY NCCI.....43

CONCLUSION46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE vi

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alexander v. Booth</u> , 56 So. 2d 716, (Fla. 1952)	29
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rudnick</u> , 761 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2000).....	22
<u>Baker v. Warden</u> , 333 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	26
<u>Broche v. Cohn</u> , 897 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	36
<u>Cape Publ’n, Inc v. City of Palm Bay</u> , 473 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	26
<u>Castellanos v. Next Door Co., et al.</u> , 192 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2016)	passim
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	17
<u>Daniels v. Dept. of Health</u> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005)	14, 27
<u>Florida Virtual School v. K12, Inc.</u> , 148 So. 3d 97 (Fla. 2014)	31
<u>GTC, Inc. v. Edgar</u> , 967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007).....	17
<u>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999).....	27
<u>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. of New York</u> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003).....	27
<u>IDS Properties, Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach</u> , 279 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	22, 38
<u>In re Opinion to the Governor</u> , 60 So. 2d 321, 324 (Fla. 1952)	30
<u>Knight v. Walgreens</u> , 109 So. 3d 1224 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	36
<u>Kuria v. BMLRW, LLLP</u> , 101 So. 3d 425 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	17
<u>LPI/Key W. Assocs. Ltd. v. Beachcomber Jewelers, Inc.</u> , 77 So. 3d 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	36
<u>Marin v. Aaron’s Rent to Own</u> , 53 So. 3d 1048 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	36
<u>McKendry v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 45 (Fla.1994).....	31

<u>Memorial Hospital-West Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</u> , 729 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1999)	39
<i>Merriam Webster Online Dictionary 2017</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/committee . (January 5, 2017).....	22
<u>Monroe County v. Pigeon Key Historical Park, Inc.</u> , 647 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	43, 44
<u>News-Press Publ’g Co., Inc. v. Carlson</u> , 410 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	23
<u>Nicoll v. Baker</u> , 668 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1996).....	27
<u>Rowe v. Pinellas Sports Auth.</u> , 461 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 1984)	26
<u>S&M Transp., Inc. v. Northland Ins. Co.</u> , 41 Fla. L. Weekly D2696a (Fla. 5th DCA).....	35
<u>Sarasota Citizens for Responsible Gov’t v. City of Sarasota</u> , 48 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2010)	18
<u>Scherer v. Volusia City. Dep’t. of Corr.</u> , 171 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	27
<u>Silver Express Co. v. The Dist. Bd. Of Lower Tribunal Trustees of Miami-Dade Cmty. College</u> , 691 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997)	40
<u>Spillis Candela & Partners, Inc. v. Centrust Savings Bank</u> , 535 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	39
<u>State v. Goode</u> , 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002).....	29
<u>State v. J.M.</u> , 824 So.2d at 105 (Fla. 2002)	31
<u>State v. Wilford</u> , 720 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	17
<u>Tamiami Trail Tours v. City of Tampa</u> , 159 Fla. 287, 31 So.2d 468 (1947)	30
<u>Tolar v. School Bd. of Liberty County</u> , 398 So .2d 427 (Fla. 1981).....	43
<u>Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison</u> , 296 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974).....	23, 38
<u>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg</u> , 194 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 2016)	4, 14, 24

Winthrop & Joseph, Inc. v. Marriott Resort Hosp. Corp., 695 So. 2d 789
(Fla. 5th DCA 1997)30

Wood v. Marston, 442 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1983)39

Statutes

§ 20.121(3)(a)1., Fla. Stat.2

§ 20.121(3)(d), Fla. Stat.2

§ 286.011(1), Fla. Stat.....18

§ 627.091(1), Fla. Stat.....2

§ 627.091(4), Fla. Stat.....2

§ 627.093, Fla. Stat.28

§ 627.221, Fla. Stat.3, 18

Ch. 79-40, Laws of Fla..... 29, 30

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 2423

Other Authorities

Merriam Webster Online Dictionary 2017, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/committee>. (January 5, 2017).....22
